



State Water Resources Control Board

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT OF PUBLIC HEARING

The State Water Resources Control Board hereby postpones the Public Hearing to determine whether the State Water Board should revoke Inyo County Environmental Health Department's Delegation of Primary Responsibility for the Local Primacy Agency Program

The **Public Hearing** was scheduled to commence on August 30, 2019 at 9:00 a.m.

PLEASE TAKE NOTE

The Public Hearing formerly scheduled to commence on August 30, 2019, as identified in the August 5, 2019 <u>Notice of Public Hearing</u> is postponed.

On February 22, 2019, the State Water Board's Division of Drinking Water (Division) issued a letter identifying deficiencies with Inyo County's compliance with the local primacy agency (LPA) program, and indicating the Division's intent to initiate proceedings to revoke the LPA program, pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 116330, subdivision (c)(3).

On July 30, 2019, the Division and Inyo County requested that the hearing be taken off of the calendar, as they were entering into settlement discussions with the intent of reaching a mutually beneficial resolution. Accordingly, the hearing has been postponed pending the parties' settlement discussions.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS

Questions concerning non-controversial procedural matters should be directed to Kim Niemeyer at (916) 341-5547, or by e-mail at kim.niemeyer@waterboards.ca.gov (Gov. Code, § 11430.20, subd. (b).)

E. JOAQUIN ESQUIVEL, CHAIR | EILEEN SOBECK, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

1001 | Street, Sacramento, CA 95814 | Mailing Address: P.O. Box 100, Sacramento, CA 95812-0100 | www.waterboards.ca.gov

